502405639 07/02/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
1			Name	Execution Date		
Anthony B. Kuhry				07/01/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name: Ion Research, Inc.						
Street Address:	4435 Madiso	4435 Madison St.				
City:	Skokie	Skokie				
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	ILLINOIS				
Postal Code:	60076	60076				
Property Type Application Number: 127		12760	Number 760911			
Application Number: 12760		12760	911			
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA					
Fax Number:						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 309-681-6513						
Email: Sheri.Whitehurst@ars.usda.gov Correspondent Name: Sheri Whitehurst						
Address Line 1: 1815 N. University Street						
Address Line 2: USDA-ARS-OTT						
Address Line 4:			IS 61604			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			0059.09			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Sheri Whitehurst			
Signature:			/Sheri Whitehurst/			
Date:			07/02/2013			

REEL: 030724 FRAME: 0989

source=IRI_Patent Assignment_BEC#page1.tif

Total Attachments: 1

Assignment of Patent Application

The Undersigned person(s) ("Assignor"), is the owner [and current assignee] of the following invention for which a patent application has been filed in the United States:

U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBER - 12/760,911 DATE FILED - APRIL 15, 2010 TITLE - BIOLOGICAL/ELECTROLYTIC CONVERSION OF BIOMASS TO HYDROCARBONS FIRST NAMED INVENTOR - ANTHONY B. KUHRY

and ION RESEARCH, INC. ("Assignee"), whose address is 4435 Madison St., Skokie, Illinois 60076, desires to acquire the invention, the patent application, and any domestic and foreign patent or patents that may be obtained therefore or thereupon.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee or its heirs, successors, assigns, or other legal representatives the full and entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and the patent application, including the right of Assignee or its heirs, successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to (1) file any and all divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to the patent application; and (2) seek reissues or extensions of any patent, which the Assignee may hold and enjoy as fully and entirely as Assignor would have had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor agrees that it or its heirs, successors, assigns, or other legal representatives will at any time on the request and at the expense of Assignee or its heirs, successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, without undue delay, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, the applications, and any patent or patents that may be obtained therefore.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee or its heirs, successors, assigns, or other legal representatives the whole right, title, and interest in and to the invention throughout all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to (1) file any foreign patent applications claiming priority to the patent application and to otherwise seek any patent in any foreign country; (2) file any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to the foreign patent application where such procedure is proper; and (3) seek reissues or extensions of any patent in any foreign country. Assignor ratifies any acts of Assignee in applying for a patent in Assignee's own name in any foreign country where such procedure is proper, agrees to execute foreign patent applications in the several countries where it is necessary that they be executed by the inventor, and agrees to execute assignments of foreign patent applications and any patent to be obtained therefore to Assignee.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent and any reissues and extensions thereof to assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

[INDIVIDUAL ASSIGNOR]

inventor:

Anthony B. Kuhr

Name: Address:

4435 Madison St. Skokie, IL 60076

PATENT

REEL: 030724 FRAME: 0990

RECORDED: 07/02/2013